THE LANCASHIRE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP TRANSPORT FOR LANCASHIRE - TERMS OF REFERENCE

Name

Transport for Lancashire

Geography

The geographical area covered by Transport for Lancashire will be coterminous with the boundaries of the three local transport authorities (Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Borough Council and Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council) and the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership.

Membership

Transport for Lancashire will be a dedicated committee of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership. Full (voting) members of Transport for Lancashire comprise:

- Lancashire County Council (Leader or nominee)
- Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (Leader or nominee)
- Blackpool Borough Council (Leader or nominee)
- Chair and Vice Chair of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (or nominees)

Participating observers (non-voting):

- Department for Transport
- Highways England
- Network Rail

Given Lancashire County Council's status as the largest local transport authority, the Leader of Lancashire County Council (or their nominee) shall act as Chair of the Committee. The Chair will not have a casting vote.

Transport for Lancashire will review its membership periodically to reflect any changes in national or local policy circumstances and/or requirements, including allowing for expansion if necessary. Transport for Lancashire may invite the Leader (or nominee) of a District Council to attend relevant meetings as a participating observer where that authority is contributing funding to a transport scheme programmed for delivery through the Growth Deal.

Strategic Objectives and Purpose

Transport for Lancashire will:

 advise the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership on individual scheme approvals and investment decision making in line with the approvals process set out in the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's accountability framework;

- scrutinise individual scheme business cases;
- ensure value for money is achieved;
- advise the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership with regard to consultation on long-term rail planning and franchise specification and provide a co-ordinating role between constituent local authorities;
- advise the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership with regard to consultation on long-term Strategic Road Network planning and provide a co-ordinating role between constituent local authorities; and
- advise the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership with regard to the ongoing activities of Transport for the North and provide a co-ordinating role between constituent local authorities where appropriate.

As and when necessary, Transport for Lancashire will seek evidence from other organisations, including district councils within Lancashire, representatives of neighbouring local authorities, combined authorities and local enterprise partnerships, transport operators including airports and ports, the business and community sectors and NGOs.

Technical / Professional Support

On behalf of the Accountable Body for the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, the Director of Development and Corporate Services at Lancashire County Council will ensure that Transport for Lancashire receives the technical support and professional advice necessary for it to carry out its functions.

Working Arrangements and Meeting Frequency

Transport for Lancashire will meet in advance of each Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting. Meetings will be cancelled if there are no substantive items for discussion.

All meetings will take place at County Hall in Preston. The quorum for meetings shall be at least 2 Local Authority Members (or their nominees) and at least one Private Sector member (or their nominee(s)).